currently assessing the impact on its consolidated financial statements that will result from applyin g IFRS 16.

The annual improvements made to the IFRS (cycle 2010-2012) concern ANDRITZ essentially due to changes
and clarifications to IFRS 2 (Share-based payment), IFRS 3 (Business Combinations), IFRS 8 (Operating
Segments), and IFRS 13 (Fair Value Measurement). These are not expected to have any major impact on the

consolidated financial statements at present.

The other new or amended standards mentioned in the table are not expected to have any significant impact on

the consolidated financial statements.

C) RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEARS
The shares in a company in China listed on the stock exchange since the first quarter of 2014 have been

recognized retrospectively according to IAS 39 in connection with IFRS 13 at fair value. The prior period was

restated according to IAS 8. Neither in 2015 nor in 2014, there has been an impact on the net income. In

addition, there was no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2014.

The described restatement of the prior year as of December 31, 2014 affects the balance sheet items as

follows:

(in TEUR)

Originally

reported values Adjustment Restated values

ASSETS

Other investments 71,225 27,620 98,845

Non-current assets 1,979,848 27,620 2,007,468

Current assets 3,987,777 0 3,987,777

TOTAL ASSETS 5,967,625 27,620 5,995,245

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Retained earnings 857,601 23,477 881,078

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 998,077 23,477 1,021,554

Total shareholders’ equity 1,014,798 23,477 1,038,275

Deferred tax liabilities 137,672 4,143 141,815

Non-current liabilities 1,175,919 4,143 1,180,062

Current liabilities 3,776,908 0 3,776,908

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,967,625 27,620 5,995,245

47 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The described restatement for the prior f inancial year 2014 affects the consolidated statement of comprehensive

income as follows:

(in TEUR)

Originally

reported values Adjustment Restated values

NET INCOME 209,987 0 209,987

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:

   Currency translation adjustments 33,443 1,829 35,272

   Reclassification to profit or loss -9 0 -9

   Currency translation adjustments 33,434 1,829 35,263

   Result from available-for-sale financial assets 552 25,468 26,020

   Reclassification to profit or loss -54 0 -54

   Related income taxes -93 -3,820 -3,913

   Result from available-for-sale financial assets,

   net of tax 405 21,648 22,053

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR -29,349 23,477 -5,872

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 180,638 23,477 204,115

Thereof attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent 182,107 23,477 205,584

Non-controlling interests -1,469 0 -1,469

D) CONSOLIDATION GROUP
The consolidated financial statements include ANDRITZ AG and those it controls , where their influence on the
assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit or loss of the Group is not of minor importance. The members of
the Group are listed in note "S) Group companies”.

The consolidation scope changed as follows during the financial year:

  2015 2014

  Full consolidation Equity method Full consolidation Equity method

Balance as of January 1 139 3 146 3

Acquisition of companies 2   6

Disposal of companies

Changes in consolidation type

[…]

amount of 1,427 TEUR. In 2014, impairment losses of 5,747 TEUR were recorded for goodwill in the HYDRO
(4,283 TEUR) and METALS (1,464 TEUR) business areas.

Calculation parameters
After the planning period, a growth rate of 1.3% is assumed.

72 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

In consideration of the applicable currency and the corresponding risk profile, the following discou nt rates were
applied before tax for the main cash-generating units:

(in TEUR) 2015 2014

Schuler 10.73% 8.23%

VA TECH HYDRO 13.05% 9.26%

ANDRITZ AG 11.75% -15.13% 8.48% -10.09%

Ahlstrom 14.64% 10.29%

Iggesund 12.11% 8.53%

Discretionary judgements and forward-looking assumptions

In order to validate the figures in use determined as of December 31, 2015, other scenarios were conducted
with respect to the calculation parameters described above. The management considered the following
scenarios possible:

 A change of +/-0.5 percentage points in the discount rate
 A change of +/-10 percentage points in the planned cash flows

The change would have resulted in the following effects on goodwill impairment if all other  parameters remained
the same:

2015

(in TEUR)   Discount rate Planned cash flows

  Change +0.5% -0.5% +10% -10%

Impairment   -318 0 0 -2,957

2014

(in TEUR)   Discount rate Planned cash flows

  Change +0.5% -0.5% +10% -10%

Impairment   -351 254 254 -620

The present sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual changes because it is considered unlikely

that deviations from the assumptions made occur in isolation due to the fact that some of the assumptions are
related to others.

73 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

12. Property, plant, and equipment
Property, plant, and equipment changed as follows:

(in TEUR)

Land and

buildings

Technical

equipment

and

machinery

Other

equipment,

factory and

office

equipment

Assets

under

construc-

tion and

advance

payments Total

[…]

specified parameters were to be changed under a specific set of assumptions. Exchange rate risks occur
particularly with the US dollar (USD), Chinese yuan (CNY), Canadian dollar (CAD), Swiss franc (CHF), and Indian

rupee (INR). The following explanations detail the sensitivity to a rise or fall in the US dollar, Swiss franc, etc.,
against the euro (EUR) from the Group’s point of view. The change shows the amount applied in internal
reporting of foreign currency risk and reflects the Group’s assessment of a possible change in foreign exchange

rates. Currency risks in the meaning of IFRS 7 arise as a result of financial instruments that are denominated in a
currency other than the functional currency and are of a monetary nature.  Translation differences from converting
the financial statements of foreign Group companies into the Group currency are disregarded.

The sensitivity analysis includes the material financial instruments of the ANDRITZ GROUP outstanding on the
balance sheet date.

105 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The impact on the comprehensive income of the Group compared to the comprehensive income reported

respectively on the Group equity compared to the Group equity reported is as follows:

(in TEUR) 2015 2014

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Currency relation

EUR/USD

Other comprehensive income -6,000 6,000 -2,137 2,137

Net income -32,507 32,507 -44,526 44,526

EUR/CNY

Other comprehensive income -884 884 0 0

Net income 6,369 -6,369 7,231 -7,231

EUR/CAD

Net income -1,972 1,972 -1,010 1,010

EUR/CHF

Net income 2,114 -2,114 -1,575 1,575

EUR/INR

Net income -522 522 -1,251 1,251

The ANDRITZ GROUP is exposed to currency risks from derivatives included in a cash flow hedge against

exchange rate fluctuations in cash flows according to IAS 39. Changes in the exchange rate for the foreign
currencies of the underlying transactions influence the unrealized profits from cash flow hedges recognized in
other comprehensive income through the change in fair value of the hedging transactions. However, this applies

only to the extent that the changes in fair value of the hedging instruments are not compensated in the same
amount by countervailing developments in the value of the underlying transactions. This is regularly the case